Presley - McKenney & Associates, Inc. TR

Properey Descripeion UNIFORM RESIDENTIAL APPRAISAL REPORT FueNo. 1805125

Proporty Asaress 975 West Lee Street Cwy Pensacola Swawe FL Zip Cose 32501

Logai Doscripuon_See Attached Addendum. County Escambia

Asscssor's Parcer No. 000S009050090053 ToxYoar 2017 R.E.Taxes$ 1,465.92  Spociat Assessmonts $ N/A

Borrower Eric P. Sloan Current Owner_Sloan Oceipuce |X) Qurar | ) Tosuns | ) Vooure
I R . [r— Project Type | J PUD ] Candominium (HUDVA omiy) HOAS N/A Mo,
Neighserhood or Project Name Central City Map Rererence_ZONE 5§ Census Trace 5.00

Saio Price $ N/A Dace or Saie N/A Description ana $ amount of 1can chargesleoncessions to be paid by seiier N/A
Lenaor/Ciiene_City of Pensacola Adaress 222 West Main Street, Pensacola, FL 32502
Aspraisec_Thornton Rogers Aaacoss P.O. Box 329, Pensacola, FL 32591

Lscation Uksan () Suscmn. ) Ruras Bradgominant Sirgintamilyiomsing: ||Piassnvisnd e | Lereueamnarion

Buicun (X) Ovor 75% [ 2575% [ Uneer 25% | =msumaney FRICE WF | Ono oy __90% | (X Necery (I Licary
Grownrae [ Rapis Swse [ Stow Ouner 60% 20 Low ___40|24semiy 3% [J In process
Propary varues (X] locronsng  [) Seaie [ ) Docmng | [ Tonanc35% | 180 Hign 80| Muwrramsy 2% |Tor

Demandalsuppy ) Smorage Bsuscss | Qs Vacars (05%) [ Comsziar __ A%

A Uncer 3 mos. [X) 36 mos. [ J Over 6 mes. | [ J Vecor fover 5% 100 | 50 |Vacant ), 1%
Note:Race and the racial composition ofthe neighborhood are not appraisal factora.
Neighborhood boundaries and ch isues: Leonard Street to the north, Cervantes Street to the south, North "A" Street to the east, Pace

Blvd. to the west

Factors that affect the mar ility of the propertics in the (proximity to ana stability, appcal to market, ote.)!

The subject property is located in Central Pensacola, between North " A" Street and Pace Blvd north of West Cervantes. Single family
residences in the immediate neighborhood are mixed in age and quality. Most of the houses in a radius of several blocks around the
subject were constructed from the 1940's -1960's. The general neighborhood is located near several major roadways, allowing easy
access to all portions of Pensacola. All types of public services are located nearby. Market appeal is average.

NEIGHBORHOOD

Market congitions in the subject neighborhood (including support for the above conclusions related to the trend of property values, demand/supply, and marketing time

" such as data on competitive propertics for sale in the ncighborhood, description of the prevalence of sales and financing concessions, eu:A)I

Please note that sales prices for single-family residential housing in Escambia and Santa Rosa counties generally increased across the
board in 2017, into 2018. The amount and rate of increase varied from area to area. In 2012 the residential market stabilized. The
subject market area is considered to be generally increasing, with a reasonable marketing period of 120-180 days.

Peoyess birsmusisnsar PUDs (Ir spsneasio) = - I e daveissarlsinast a ssniver ot the Hame Ownore' Aesccition (HOAY? YES NO
Apsrinimate ioial numiber Fusits in e subjactprdions  NIA . Approximate total number of units for sate in the subject projace  N/A

Describe common oloments and recreational facititios:

Dimensions 75 X 140 ( Per county tax plat) Topography Basically Level

Suc area 10500 Sq.Ft. CoriorLot [X) Yex LJ No | Sis Typical for area

Specific zoning classification ana descristion R-1AAA, Residential Shepe Rectangular

Zoning compiiance  {XJ Loga D Logat nencantorrming (Grandtaered use) | liegat D No zoning Drainisge Appears adequate

Highost & bost use as improvea: . [X] Prasmavins D Ocner use ; ) View Average

Usiticios Pubiic Owher Otrsite Improvamaents  Type Pubic  Prvate| Landscaping Typical

TR Swast Asphalt X Deweway Surrace  CONCrEtE

Gas Curslguser  CoONCrete Apparent casements NONE apparent

Water Siawarc  Concrete FEMA Socciot Fioos Hazara Acon [ Yos [X) No

Sanitary sowaer

L0000

— FEMA Zono X Mae Dace 09/29/2006
S iorrmismor Auoy None ] FEMA Map No._12033C0370G
C taps adverse nita) spociatinsse . slide arcas, illegal or logal nonconforming zening, use, ate.).  WE are told there

has been past flooding. however, the property is not located in a FEMA designated flood zone.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION EXTERIOR DESCRIPTION FOUNDATION BASEMENT INSULATION
No. ot Units One Faundotion Off-grade Siss No Aros SaFe. O Reor 0O
Ne: &0 Siseiss One L Brick CeaiSpaco YES % Finisnea Gona O
Type (Doc/Aw) Detached Roor Surrace Cmp.Shingles | Basemen: None Coiting Wans D
Design (Sisre) Cottage Gutiors & Dwnspis.  NOne Sume Pume NONE Wans Fioor D
Bl Exising/Proposca  EXisting Window Type Aluminum Dampness NONE noted Fioor None D
] Age (Yea) 64 StscmlSareans Screens Sewemene NONe noted Outsicto Erury Vs
B Erecne fue (v.2) 20 Manurserures Hovse NO lntesaven_None noted
F RoOMS Foyor oo (T Don | Fomiy Re.| Roc.Rm. | Borooms | #Baws | Laundry | Ouner Acaa Sa.Fe
B Bascrment 0
=i 1 Area 1 3 2.00 1,543
“g Laver? 0
= 0
I — 5 Rooms: 3 Bogroom(s); 2 Bawns): 1,543 Sausre Fact of Gross Living Aren
B INTEROR  Maceriorn/Conatvon HEATING KITCHEN EQUIP, | ATTIC AMENITIES CAR STORAGE:
b Fioers Wood,CT/Avg Tyee FWA Remgersier  (P) | Nais [ | Feopracels) #1 Nene
=1 . DW & Plas./Avg Fur  Gas RangelOven Staies O | Puwe O | Garage 1 o
TanfFian  Wood/Avg. CanaiionAVg. Disosst Ol peesie [ | D O] Acenes X
BanFioer  CrmTile/Avg COOLING Ditwasiiar Suiiie Poren 2 Covered Detaches
Batn Waiscor Fiberglass/Avg. Corcenr Yes FanlHoos Fioor [ | Femes CIL Buneln
Doors 6 panel/Avg Owmer  None Microwave Hoatos [:] Poot D Carpors
CanaiianAVg. Wosner/Dryer _(P) | Finisnes ] [J | Divewsy 2 Veh.

Wood cabinets, ceiling fans, hurricane protection built ins

Additional features (spocial cncrgy efficient itams, ote.)!

e oFihadimp sicanprosintion (bnysicsi; N, J—— . sl o See Attached

Addendum.

COMMENTS

Aaverse onvironmental conditions (such as, but not limited to, hazardous wastes, toxic substances, etc.) prosant in tha improvemaents, on the site, or in the

immediate vieinity of the subject property: INO @dverse environmental conditions were noted.

E
|
|

Fraaaio Mac Form 70 6-93 PAGE 10F 2 Fanrio Mas Form 1004 693
Pracksces waing AC! somwace, 800 234 3727 waanw acrwas cam



Presley - McKenney & Associates, Inc.

TLR
Varoation Section UNIFORM RESIDENTIAL APPRAISAL REPORT FueNo. 1805175
ESTIMATEDSITEVALUE, . ... . =3 20,000 | ‘Cummznis i Cont Aoprosen (suss as, sourss s¢ o5t setimate,
ESTIMATED REPRODUCTION COST-NEW OF IMPROVEMENTS: site value, square foot calcutation and for HUD, VA ana FmHA, the
Dwvetiing 1,543 So.F. @$__87.36 =3 134,796 estimatad remaining economie Iife of the proparty)
s} Bsmt. 0 Sa.Fu. @8 = 0 Replacement cost data was derived from the Marshall Swift
jé F/P,Porches,Fence, K App. = 14,000 Handbook and knowledge of the local building costs.
i% GoaragalCarport 326 Sa.F.. @5__25.00 = 8,150 Depreciation was estimated at 1% per year of effective age.
B Toias B ComeNew: 25 c oo oo =3 156,946 Total life of the subject property is estimated as 70 years.
7 Loss Prysicat I Foncuonas ‘ Extornar Est. Remaining Econ. Lire: =20 Physical depreciation is estimated at 20 years or 20%
8] Doprociovon $31,389 =3 31,389 estimated depreciation
Doprociates Vaiue of lmprovements . . . . ... ... ... .. =3 125,557
"As-is" Vatue or Sue Improvements Driveway/Landscaping = $ 3,000
INDICATED VALUE BY COSTAPPROACH ... ........ = 148,557
ITEM I SUBJECT COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NO. 3
975 West Lee Street 620 West Lee Street 1102 West Jordan Street 1910 Barcelona Street
Asaress Pensacola Pensacola, FL 32501 Pensacola, FL 32501 Pensacola, FL 32501
Proximity 10 Subject 0.2 miles NE 0.7 miles NW 0.7 miles NE
Sates Price S N/A $ 122,500 3 121,000 $ 124,000
Prica/Gross Liv. Area__|$ 0.00m@|s 77.73 @ $ 81.54 @ $ 93.58 @
[ - MLS-Closed Sale # 523883 MLS-Closed Sale # 510449 MLS-Closed Sale # 515056
Veriication Sourcos Public Records Public Records Public Records
VALUE ADJUSTMENTS DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION | + (1S Aapusumorn DESCRIPTION | + (S Asusimorn DESCRIPTION | + (1S Aqusiman:
Sates or Financing | N/A Cash E FHA : Conventional :
¢ Typical Terms | Typical Terms ! Seller paid CC & -2,480
Dao o Saie/Time | N/A 11/17/2017 1 06/01/2017 1 04/28/2017 i
Lszinan Central City Central City : -6,125 | Central City ! Equal | Central City ! -12,400
LonsonoiclFoo Srmpio__| Fee Simple Fee Simple i Fee Simple i Fee Simple i
Sie 10500 Saq.Ft. 10,500 SF H 18,270 SF i -4,000(12,500 SF i -4,000
View Average/Corner | Avg./Interior : +4,000 | Avg./Interior : +4,000 | Avg./Interior : +4,000
Dasign and Appes | Cottage Ranch/Avg. i Ranch/Avg. i Ranch/Avg. 1
Quatey or Conwrucion | Brick/Avg. Brick/Avg. H Wood/Avg. | Brick/Avg. H
Ago AB4E 20 A62E 30 +10,650 |A 62 E 25 +5,250 A 62 E 25 +6,200
o [ Average Average/Inf i +5,375 | Average/Inf i +5,250 | Average/Inf i +6,200
& Avove Graae Toiaid Bascn ¥ Bawws D! Bavas ®  Bava s Toiai! Booms ! Baa 3 Totor | Bams ! Bann 1
IEq Room Count 5. 3. 200] 70 3" 200! 6: 4. 200! 6. 3. 200!
B Gross Living Acos 1,543 SqFe. 1,576 SaFe ! 1,484 SoF. 1,325 SoF. t  +10,700
5] Beserment & Finisnea | N/A N/A E N/A N/A :
g Rooms Betow Grage | N/A N/A ; N/A N/A
E Funcuonat Uutiey Average Average ' Average ' Average '
P Hoaung/Cooting CH&A CH&A 1 CH&A 1 CH&A i
8 Energy Emciont kems | Satisfactory Satisfactory : Satisfactory ' Satisfactory :
) e 1 Att. Garage 1 _Carport i +3,000 |2 Carport i +1,500|2 Carport i +1,500
%‘ Porch, Patio, Decx, | Porches Porch E +2,500 | Porch, Scrn. Pch.i -1,000 | Pch, Small Patio E +500
Firoptaca(s). otc. 1 Fireplace 1FP A None H +3,000 | None ¢ +3,000
Fonce, Poot, ote. Fence,Stg. Fence, Storage | Fence, Storage ! Equal | Fence, Storage !
1 ! 1
Not Ady. (tora) - [J- s 19,400 « [J- 's 14,000 « (J- 1 13,220
Acjusica Saies Price Gross: 25.8% Gross: 19.8% Gross: 41.1%
of Comparaie N  15.8%  § 141,900 Nee: 11.6% 8 135,000 [Ne: 10.7% _$ 137,220

Commonts on Satos Comparison (including the subjoct proparty's compatibility to the neighberneed, ote. ): Al three sales are located in the subject
market area, north and east of the subject location. Sale 1 received 5% downward adjustment ( taken from the sales price) for being
superior location, east of " E" Street. Sale 3 received a 10% adjustment for the same, being on Barcelona to the east. Sale 3 received a
downward adjustment since the seller paid some closing costs per the MLS data. Sale 1 received a downward adjustment for having a
gross living area more than 100 square feet larger than the subject. Sale 3 received an upward adjustment for having a gross living
area 100 square feet smaller than the subject. About equal weight is given all three sales.

ITEM SUBJECT COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NO. 3
Date, Price ana Data | NONE noted Sold under Cert. of Title 8/24/17 | None noted None noted
Seurce for prior saies | Past three years. [ $80,100 OR 7772 PG 1020 past three years. past three years.
T —

Anatysis of any current agroement of 3a1c, option, or listing of the subject property and analysis of any prior sales of subject and comparables within one year of the date of appraisall

Per county tax records, there have been no sales of the subject or comparables 2 and 3 in the past three years.

INDICATED VALUE BY SALESCOMPARISONAPPROACH | . $ 140,000
INDICATED VALUE BY INCOME APPROACH (Ir A ) Esumated Market Ront § N/A Mo, x Gross Rent Muripior N/A = 0
This appraisat is made "asia" [:] subjoct to the repairs, or listod below subject to completion per plans and specifications.

Conaions or Appraisart - THe appraisal is made of the subject "as-is." This assumes a reasonable marketing period of 3-6 months.

Finat Roconcuiaion: Se€ Attached Addendum.

S

[ Tre purposo o this appraisal s to sstimate the markat value of the real proporty that is the subjoct of this rapert, based on the above and the jons o

=] and limiting conditions, and market value definition that are stated in the attachea Froddio Mac Form 439/Fannic Mac Form 1004B (Rovises ~ 6/93 ).

= | (WE) ESTIMATE THE MARKET VALUE, AS DEFINED, OF THE REAL PROPERTY THATIS THE SUBJECT OF THISREPORT, AS OF 02/28/2018

8 (WHICHISTHE DA:WECTION AND.THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS REPORT) TOBE $ 140,000 2

4 APPRAISER: // / N i SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY UIRED):
Sigraturs 7, 'a@g,,fr’ d Mos Signatur % Do X0 Nex
Name Thornton Rogers i Name M. Eugene Presley Inapoct Proporty
Dace Ropor Signes03/08/2018 Dato Roport Signea 03/08/2018
State Corurication # _Trainee RI10333 Seare FL State Conincauon #_Cert Gen RZ 103 Suae FL
Or State License # State O« Stace License # Stace

Fraaato Mac Form 70 693 PAGE 2 OF 2 Fanrio Mao Form 1004 6-93

Proaucaa uning ACI somware, 800 234 8727 www acrwas cam
Presley-McKenney



ADDENDUM

Borrower: Eric P. Sloan File No.: 1805125
Property Address: 975 West Lee Street Case No.: TLR
City: Pensacola State: FL Zip: 32501

Lender: City of Pensacola

Legal Description

LTS 9 10 BLK 53 NORTH HILL HIGHLANDS PLAT DB 62 PAGE 244 OR 6119 P 19 CA 107

Condition of Improvements

The subject is 1954 off grade brick construction. Overall the subject is in average condition.
An inspection of the exterior and the interior was made on March 7, 2018. The subject baths
and kitchen have been updated in the past 10 years +/-, per inspection, but the tenants were
not aware of the date. Attempts to reach the owner were unsucccessful. The interior wooden
flooring appears worn due to age, but appears functional.

Final Reconciliation

About equal weight is given the three sales. All three sales have some updates and
renovating, similar to the subject. Sale 1 has a more dated interior overall, based on available
MLS photos. Sale 1 received a 5% downward adjustment for superior location for being
located east of " E" Street. Sale 3 received a 10% downward adjustment for superior location
for being located east of " A" Street. We note that the subject property sold in April 2006 for
$75,000 and then was purchased by the owner in April 2007 for $141,000. We assume the
subject was updated-renovated between the April 2006 and April 2007 sale. However, we
could not confirm this either through MLS information and photos or from the subject's owner.
Our assumption is based on knowledge of the stable to decreasing residential housing market
in Pensacola at that time. We note that our opinion of value is $1,000 less than the amount
paid for the subject in 2007. However, the Cost Approach and area market sales support the
final opinion of value well. Please note that a closed sale of 205 West Hernandez Street was
considered for use in the appraisal as a comparable sale, but it was not used. 205 West
Hernandez Street ( MLS # 517723) sold on June 2, 2017 for $137,100. It has 1,609 SF of
gross living area per MLS, and was constructed in 1956. It has 3 bedrooms and 2 baths. It's
location would have required a location adjustment of 5% or 10%. In addition, the kitchen and
baths were updated prior to sale. However, it is noted that the sale still has floor furnace heat
and some other interior amenities more dated than and inferior to the subject. Therefore, the
sale was not included.

Addendum Page 1 of 1




FLOORPLAN SKETCH

Borrower: Eric P. Sloan Fie No.: 1805125
Property Address:975 West Lee Street Case No TLR
Ciy: Pensacola State: FL Zip: 32501
Lenaer: City of Pensacola
28' 15'
in
! Porch
£
Bedroom & Kitchen Office
Dining
_ Area
2
a
X - .
¥ | Bedroom . ~ ‘g
Living Room Garage R
Ent.
Porch I'v 23.6' :
Bedroom e
17.6'

Skatch by Apax Skalch v Standard ™

Comments:
AREA CALCULATIONS SUMMARY LIVING AREA BREAKDOWN
Code Description Net Size Net Totals Breakdown Subtotals
GLAl First Floor 123.00 First Floor
First Floor 1420.00 1543.00 12.3 x 10.0 123.00
GAR 1 Car Garage 325.95 325.95 41.2 =x 29.5 1215.40
P/P Entry Porch 32.80 9.0 = 17.6 158.40
Rear Porch 52.50 85.30 3.5 x 13.2 46.20
Net LIVABLE Area (rounded) 1543 4 Items (rounded) 1543

Pensacola, FL 32591




Zip: 32501

1805125

Garaga

Bame.

Ux000000000000000000000000000o000000000Co0o000noooooo

00000000000000000000000000O000OO00000000000000o00o0on

Fite No.:
Case No.: TLR

1,543
1,543

il

AreaType

State: FL
% or GLA | % or GBA

85

O

LeverT Lever2 Lover3 Other

00000000000000O0000000000C00Ooo00O00oOo0O0O0000000o000
0 O O O O )
00O000000000000000000000000000C00000000000000000000000

RNOXNXR0O0000000C0O00000000oO000000oO00000000o00000o0ooonno

Totar

DIMENSION LIST ADDENDUM

GROSS BUILDING AREA (GBA)
GROSS LIVING AREA (GLA)

2000

o

Faceor

o 3
£ g
g

I
o O

r: City of Pensacola

Property Aadress: 975 West Lee Street

Borrower: Eric P. Sloan
Cuy: Pensacola

Lende

Area Measurements

Meoasurements

MU

39588 11

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
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10072013

DIM

Proaucea using AC! somuara, 800 2348727 www aciwan.com




PLAT MAP

Borrower: Eric P. Sloan Fie No.: 1805125
Property Adaress: 975 West Lee Street Case No: TLR
Ciry: Pensacola State: FL Zip: 32501

Lender: City of Pensacola

Pensacola, FL 32591



FLOOD MAP

Borrower: Eric P. Sloan Fie No.: 1805125

Property Address: 975 West Lee Street Case No.: TLR
Sta:e: FL ZE_E: 32501

iy: Pensacola
Lender: City of Pensacola

Pensacola, FL 32591



LOCATION MAP

Borrower: Eric P. Sloan Fie No.: 1805125
Property Agdress: 975 West Lee Street Case No.: TLR
City: Pensacola State: FL Zip: 32501

| Lenaer: City of Pensacola

Sale 2

Pensacola High School &4

ﬁ’i Meridian .1 L_ (o view

" Subject ..., .
Property

Pensacola, FL 32591



SUBJECT PROPERTY PHOTO ADDENDUM

Borrower: Eric P. Sloan Fie No.: 1805125
Property Aadress: 975 West Lee Street Case No.: TLR
City: Pensacola State: FL Zip: 32501

Lenaer: City of Pensacola

FRONT VIEW OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY

Appraiseda Date: February 28, 2018
Appraisea Vaiue: $ 140,000

REARVIEW OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY

STREET SCENE




Subject Photographs

Borrower: Eric P. Sloan Fie No.: 1805125
Property Address: 975 West Lee Street Case No.: TLR
Ciry: Pensacola State: FL Zip: 32501

Lenaer: City of Pensacola

EE

Subject: Rear Yard sitting area Subject: Living Room

Subject: Left Front Bedroom Subject: "Middle" Bedroom

Subject: " Rear" Bedroom Subject: Bath

Proaued using AC! sotrmars, 800 2348727 werm aciwnn cam PUTE



Subject Photographs

Borrower: Eric P. Sloan Fue No.: 1805125
Property Aadress: 975 West Lee Street Case No.: TLR
City: Pensacola State: FL Zip: 32501

Lenaer: City of Pensacola

Subject: Bath Subject: Kitchen

Subject: Office- ( Has heat/air vent) behind garage Subject: 1 Car Garage interior

Subject: Worn spot on ceiling in Dining Area

Praaucna waing ACH comuare, 800 234 8727 wnrw aciumts cam PHTE




COMPARABLE PROPERTY PHOTO ADDENDUM

Borrower: Eric P. Sloan Fie No.: 1805125
Property Aadress: 975 West Lee Street Case No.: TLR
Ciy: Pensacola State: FL Zip: 32501

Lenger: City of Pensacola

COMPARABLE SALE #1

620 West Lee Street
Pensacola, FL 32501
Sate Date: 11/17/2017
Sate Price: $ 122,500

COMPARABLE SALE #2

1102 West Jordan Street
Pensacola, FL 32501
Sate Date: 06/01/2017
Sate Price: $ 121,000

COMPARABLE SALE #3

1910 Barcelona Street
Pensacola, FL 32501
Sate Date: 04/28/2017
Sate Price: $ 124,000




TLR
Fue No. 1805125

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE:  Tha most probabie price which a property should bring in 2 compatitive and open market

under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently, knowledgeably and assuming the price is not

atfected by undue stimulus. |mplicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a spe

ied date and the passing of title from
seller to buyer under conditions whereby. (1) buyer and seller are typically motivated, (2) both parties are well informed or well advised,
and each acting in what he considers his own best interest, (3) a reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market, (4) payment
Is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto, and (5) the price represents the normal
consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated with the

sale.

“Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. No adjustments are necessary for
those costs which are normally paid by sellers as a result of tradition or law in a market area, these costs are readily identifiable since the
seller pays these costs in virtually all sales transactions. Jpecial or craative financing adjustments can be made to the comparable property
by comparisons to financing terms offered by a third party institutiona' iender that is not already involved in the property or transaction. Any
adjustment should not be calculated on a mechanical dollar for doitar cost of the financing or concession but the dollar amount of any

adjustment should approximate the market s reaction to the financing or concessions based on the Appraiser's jusgment.

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS:  The appraiser's certification that appears in the appraisal report is subject to the

following conditions.

1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect either the property being appraised or the title to it. |he

appraiser assumes that the title is good and marketable and, therefore, will not render any opinions about the title. |he property Is appraised

on the basis of it being under responsible ownership.

2. The appraiser has provided a sketch in the appraisal report to show approximate dimensions of the improvements and the skatch is

included only to assist the reader of the report in visualizing the property and understanding the appraiser s determination of its size.

3. The appraiser has examined the available flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (or other aata
sources) and has noted in the appraisal report whether the subject site is located in an identified Special Flooa Hazara Area. Because the

appraiser is not a surveyor, he or she makes no guarantees, express or implied, regarding this determination,

4. The appraiser will not give testimony or appear in court because he or she made an appraisal of the property in question, unless specific

arrangements to do so have been made beforehand.

5. The appraiser has estimated the value of the land in the cost approach at its highest and best use and the improvements at their
contributory value. |hese separate valuations of the land and improvements must not be used in conjunction with any other appraisal and

are invalid if they are so used.

6. Tre appraiser has noted in the appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, needed repairs, depreciation, the presence of hazardous
wastes, toxic substances, etc. ) observed during the inspection of the subject property or that he or she became aware of during the normal
research involved in performing the appraisal. Uniess otherwise stated in the appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowledge of any hiaden
or unapparent conditions of the property or adverse environmental conditions (Including the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic
substances, etc. ) that would make the property more or less valuable, and has assumed that there are no such conditions and makes no
guarantees or warranties, express or Implied, regarding the condition of the property. |he appraiser will not be responsible for any such
conditions that do exist or for any engineering or testing that might be required to discover whether such conditions exist. Because the
appraiser is not an expert in the field of environmental hazards, the appraisal report must not be considered as an environmental assessment

of the property.

7. The appraiser obtained the information, estimates, and opinions that were expressed in the appraisal report from sources that he or she

considers to be reliable and believes them to be true and correct. |he appraiser does not assume responsibi y for the accuracy of such

items that were furnished by other parties.

8. The appraiser will not disclose the contents of the appraisal report except as provided for in the Uniform Standaras of Proressional

Appraisal Practice.

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and valuation conclusion for an appraisal that is subject to satisfactory completion,

repairs, or alterations on the assumption that of the imp: will be p in a workmanlike manner.

10. The appraiser must provide his or her prior written consent before the lenderlctiont specified in the appraisal report can distribute the
appraisal report (Including conclusions about the property value, the appralserls identity and professional designations, and references to
any professional appraisal organizations or the firm with which the appraiser is associated ) to anyone other than the borrower, the
mortgagee or its successors and assigns, the mortgage insurer, consultants, professional appraisal organizations, any state or federally
approved financial institution, or any department, agency, or instrumentality of the United States or any state or the Districe or Columcla;
except that the tender/client may distribute the property description section of the report only to data collection or reporting serw:e(s)
without having to obtain the appralser.s prior written consent. The appralser's written consent and approval must also be obtained before

the appraisal can be conveyed by anyone to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media.

Freadie Mac Form 439 6-93 Page Tor2 Fannie Mae Form 1004B 6-93



TLR
Fue No. 18051Z5

APPRAISERS CERTIFICATION:  The Appraiser certifies and agrees that!

1. I nave researched the subject market area and have selected a minimum of three recent sales of properties most similar and proximate
to the subject property for consideration in the sales comparison analysis and have made a dollar adjustment when appropriate to reflect the
market reaction to those items of significant variation. |f a significant item in a comparable property is superior to , or more favorable than,

the subject property, | have made a negative adjustment to reduce the adjusted sales price of the comparable and, if a significant item in a

comparable property is inferior to, or less favorable than the subject property, | have made a positive adjustment to increase the adjusted

sales price of the comparable.

2. | nave taken into consideration the factors that have an impact on value in my development of the estimate of market value in the
appraisal report. | have not knowingly withheld any significant information from the appraisal report and | believe, to the best of my

knowledge, that all statements and information in the appraisal report are true and correct,

3. | stated in the appraisal report only my own personal, unbiased, and professional analysis, opinions, and conclusions, which are subject
only to the gent and limiting ions in this form.

4. | nave no present or prospective interest in the property that Is the subject to this report, and | have no present or prospective personal
interest or bias with respect to the participants in the transaction. | did not base, either partially or campletely, my analysis andlor the

estimate of market value in the appraisal report on the race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, or national origin of either the
prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the present owners or occupants of the properties in the vicinity of the

subject property.

5. | have no present or contemplated future interest in the subject property, and neither my current or future employment nor my

compensation for performing this appraisal is contingent on the appraised value of the property.

6. | was not required to report a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client or any related party,

the amount of the value estimate, the attainment of a spo result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event in order to receive my
compensation andlor employment for performing the appraisal. | did not base the appraisal report on a requested minimum valuation, a

specific valuation, or the need to approve a specific mortgage loan.

1. | pertormea this appraisal in conformity with the Uniform Stanaaras or Protessional Appraisal Practice that were agoptea ana

promulgated by the Appraisal Stancaras Boara of The Appraisal Foundation anda that were in place as of the effective date of this appraisa

with the exception of the departure provision of those Standards, which does not apply. | acknowledge that an estimate of a reasonable
time for exposure in the open market is a condition in the definition of market value and the estimate | developed is consistent with the

marketing time noted in the neighborhood section of this report, uniess | have otherwise stated in the reconciliation section.

8. | have personally inspected the interior and exterior areas of the subject property and the exterior of all properties listed as comparables
In the appraisal report. | further certity that | have noted any apparent or known adverse conditions in the subject improvements, on the

subject site, or on any site within the immediate vicinity of the subject property of which | am aware and have made adjustments for these

adverse conditions in my analysis of the property value to the extent that | had market evidence to support them. | have also commented
about the effect of the adverse on the of the subject property.
9. | personally prepared all conciusions and opinions about the real estate that were set forth in the appraisal report. | retied on

significant professional assistance from any Individual or individuals In the performance of the appraisal or the preparation of the appraisal

report, | have named such Indlvldual(s) and disclosed the specific tasks performed by them in the reconcillation section of this appraisal
report. | certify that any individual so named is qualified to perform the tasks. | have not authorized anyone to make a change to any item in

the report; therefore, if an unauthorized change is made to the appraisal report, | witt take no responsibility for it.

We, Thornton L. Rogers and M. Eugene Presley, have performed no services as an appraiser or in any other capacity,
regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year period immediately preceding acceptance of this
assignment.

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: 1. supervisory appraiser signed the appraisal report, he or she certifies

and agrees that. | directly supervise the appraiser who prepared the appraisal report, have reviewed the appraisal report, agree with the
statements and conclusions of the appraiser, agree to be bound by the appraiser s certifications numbered 4 through 7 above, and am taking

full responsibility for the appraisal and the appraisal report.

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED: 975 West Lee Street

APPRAISER: SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (oniy if requirad)

it

A z
ézzér/ '033-6)’ Signature:

Name: Thornton Rogers Name: M. Eugene Presley

Date Signea:  03/08/2018 Date Signea:  03/08/2018

State Cernification #: Trainee RI10333 State Cenincaion #: Cert Gen RZ 103

or State License #: or State License #:

Seate: FL State: FL

Expt Date o C or License: 11/30/2018 Expiration Date of Certification or License: 11/30/2018

Slgna:urei

v
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Presley - McKenney & Associates, Inc.
TLR

USPAP ADDENDUM Fue No. 1805125

Borrower: Eric P. Sloan

Property Aaaress: 975 West Lee Street
Cuy: Pensacola

Lenaer:  City of Pensacola

County: Escambia Stater FL Zip Coae: 32501

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION

This report was prepared under the following USPAP reporting option.

Appratsat Repore
[ ResesicaBpemria Repost

A wricten report propared under Standards Rute 2-2(s).

A written report prepared under Standards Rute 2-2(s).

Reasonabie Exposure Time

My opinion of a reasonable exposure time for the subject property at the market value stated in this report is. 120-180

Adaditional Certitications

| have performea NO services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year

period i y P 9 of this assignment.

D IHAVE performea services, as an appraiser or in another capacity, regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year

period P 9 of this assignment. [hose services are described in the comments below.

Our firm has made no prior valuations of this property. No other real estate services have been provided.

Additlonnl COmmnnts
Clarification of Intended Use and Intended User:
The Intended User of this appraisal report is the City of Pensacola. The Intended Use is to evaluate the property that is the subject of this

appraisal for potential purchase by the City of Pensacola, subject to the stated Scope of Work, purpose of the appraisal, reporting
requirements of this appraisal report form, and Definition of Market Value. No additional Intended Users are identified by the appraiser.

APPRAISER: SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (onty irrequired):

sET //?
Signature: /Q j Mw

-~

Signature!

Name: Thornton Rogers

Name: M. Eugene Presley i

Date Signea: 03/08/2018

Date Signea; 03/08/2018

State Cornication #; 1rainee RI10333 SuielC # Cert Gen RZ 103

or State License #: or State L #:

or Otner (desr:nbe)i State #: State: FL

State: FL Expiration Date of Certification or License! 11/30/2018
Explraucn Date of Cenmcauon or License! 11/30/2018 Superwscry Appralser inspection of S\-IDJeCl Propenyl

02/28/2018

Etrecuve Date or Apprausari

(X) Dia Nex ([ Ioterior ana Exterior

Exterior-only from street

Praducea using ACH somwarn. 800.234. 8727 wurw acowmts com USPAP_14 04272015



March 28, 20118

Mr. Eric P. Sloan
975 W. Lee Street
Pensacola, FL 32507

Re: F Street and Lee Street Stormwater Retention Pond near 975 W. Lee Street

Dear Mr. Sloan:

We had previous correspondence about the potential for the City to purchase your property at
925 W. Lee Street Pensacola, FL. The City has secured the services of a licensed appraiser to
determine the fair market value of your home. Attached to this letter is the results of that
appraisal. The City requests that you review this document and contact us at your earliest
convenience. We look forward to hearing back from you and I'll be happy to answer any
questions you may have.

Thank you.

-

Brad Hinote, PE

Engineering Project Manager

City of Pensacola

Engineering and Construction Services

rov

EVERYTHING THAT'S GREAT

est Main Street Pensacola, FL 32502

) ) N/
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

| m Complete items 1, 2, and 3,
| W Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

. B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

3
L

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY A
A

Sig
- * Dw £
X &x WM D Addeesss |
B. Recsived by (Printed Name) ° | C. Date of Defivery

/1. Article Addressed to:
Mr. Eric P. Sloan
975 W. Lee Street
Pensacola, Florida 32501

RN AT

9590 9402 3262 7196 8825 61

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 I Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: O No

| 2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)
7014 2870 0000 738k 98k0

1

3. Service Type L3 Priority Mall Express®

[ Adult Signature O Regi Mail™

[J Aduilt Signature Restricted Dellvery (u} Mail Restricted
DcwﬂadManResMcthdlmy O Return Recelpt for
gcoueeton Merchandise

Delivery
[ Collect on Delivery Restricted Dellvery O Signature Confirmation™
= ired Mall [J Signature Confirmation
-mgsyo?uamwm Restricted Delivery
W
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TLR
Fuo No. 1804425

APPRAISERS CERTIFICATION:  The Appraiser certifies and agrees that!

1. | have researched the subject markat area and have ssciccted a minimum of three recent salas of properties most similar and proximate
to the subject proparty for consideration in the sales comparison analysis and have made a dollar adjustment when appropriate to reflect the
market reaction to those items of significant variation. |f a significant item in a comparable proparty is superior to , or more favorable than,
the subject property, | have made a negative adjustment to reduce the adjusted sales price of the comparable and, if a significant itam in a
comparable proparty Is inferior to, or less favorable than the subject proparty, | have mede positive adjustment to increase the adjusted

sales price of the comparable.

2. | have taken inte consideration the factors that have an Impact on value in my development of the estimata of market value in the

appraisal report. | have net knowingly withheld any significant information from the appraisal report and | believe, to the best of my
that aif and information in the appraisal report are true and corract.

3.¢] stated in the appraisal report only my own personal, unbiased, and professional analysis, opinions, arfii conclusions, which are subject

only to the contingent and limiting conditions spacified in this form. »
4. | have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject to this report, and | have no presant or proapective personal
interest or blas with raspect to the participants in the transaction. | did not base, sither partially or completaly, my analysis analor the
estimate of market value in the appraisal report on the race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, or national origin of either the
prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the present owners or occupants of the properties in the vicinity of tha

subject property.

5. | have no present or contemplated future intarest in the subject property, and neither my current or future employment nor my

compensation for performing this appraisal is contingent on the appraised value of the property.

6. | was not required to report a predatermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of tha client or any related party,
the amount of the value estimate, the attainment of a specific result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event in order to raceive my
compensation analor employment for performing the appraisal. | did not base the appraisal report on a requested minimum valuation, a

specific valuation, or the need to approve a specific mongage loan,

7.1 performed this appraisal in conformity with the Unitorm Standards of Protessianal Appfaisn! Practice that were adopted and
promuigated by the Appraisal Standaras Boara of Tha Appraisal Foundation and that were in place as of the effective date of this appraisal,
with the exception of the departure provision of those Standards, which does not apply. | acknowledge that an estimate of a reasenable
time for exposure in the open market is a condition in tha definition of market value and the estimate | developed is consistent with the

marketing time noted In the neighbornooad section of this report, unless | have otherwise stated in the reconciliation section.

8. | have personally inspected the interior and exterior areas of the subject property and the exterior of all properties listed as comparables

in the appraisal report. | further certity that | have noted any apparent or known adverse inthe sub, imp: nts, on th
subject site, or on any site within the immediate vicinity of the subject property of which | am aware and have made adjustments for thase
adverse conditions in my analysis of the property value to the extent that | had market evidence to support them. | have also commented

about the effect of the adverse conditions on the marketability of the subject property,

9. | personaily prepared ali conclusions and opinions about the real astate that were set forth in the appraisal report. lt | retied on
significant profassional assistance from any individual or Individuals In the performance of the appraisal or the preparation of the appraisal
report, | have namea such Indlvldual(s) and disclosed the specific tasks performed by them in the reconciliation section of this appraisal
report. | certify that any individual so mamed is qualified to perform the tasks. | have not authorized anyone to make a change to any item in

the report, therefore, if an unauthorized change is made to the appraisal report, | will take no responsibility for it.

We, Thornton L. Rogers and M. Eugene Presley, have performed no services as an appraiser or in any other capacity,
regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year period immediately preceding acceptance of this
assignment.

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION:  [ra supervisory appraiser signed the appraiaal report, ne or she certifies

and agrees that. | directly supervise the appraiser who prepared the appraisal report, have reviewed the appraisal report, agree with the
'
statements and conclusions of the appraiser, agree to be bound by the appraiser s certifications numbered 4 through | above, and am taking

full responsibility for the appraisal and the appraisal report.

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED: 927 West Lee Street, Pensacola, FL_32501

APPRAISER: SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (eniy if required)

Siarmwre! /'f/od/K' j JZ‘”' T — -

Name: Thornton Rogers

Date Signea:  03/05/2018

State Cerntification #: Trainee R110333

or State License #:

Stace: FL

Name: M. Eugene Presley
Date Signea:  03/05/2018

State Conitication #: Cert Gen RZ 103

or State License #:

Stace: FL

Explradun Date of Certification or License! 11/30/2018

Expiraton Date of Certiication or License: 11/30/2018

(0 0a [X) Dia Not lnspuct Propeny
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Presley - McKenney & Associates, Inc.
TLR

USPAP ADDENDUM Fie N 1804425

Borrower: Lizzie M. Smith
Propeny Agaress: 927 West Lee Street

Cay: Pensacola County: Escambia State: FL Zip Coae: 32501
Lenser:  City of Pensacola

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION

This reportwas prepared under the following USPAP reporting option! :
Appraisat Repart A writton rapart praparea under Standaras Rute 2-2(a).

[ ResciiciaaAgpraisaiRapase A wrinanrapost proparad under Standands Ruie 2-206);

Reasonable Exposure Time
ki 120-180
My opinion of a reasonabia axposure time for the sutject property at the market value statad in this report is] i

Ad ditionat C.rliflea(lon s

| have performad NO services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year

period immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment.

D I HAVE performed servicas, as an appraiser or in another capacity, ragarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year

period y preceding nce of this assig t. Those services are described in the commants balow.

Our firm has made no prior valuations of this property. No other real estate services have been provided.

Aﬂdilion-l Corﬁmont-

Clarification of Intended Use and Intended User:

The Intended User of this appraisal report is the City of Pensacola. The Intended Use is to evaluate the property that is the subject of this
appraisal for potential purchase by the City of Pensacola, subject to the stated Scope of Work, purpose of the appraisal, reporting
requirements of this appraisal report form, and Definition of Market Value. No additional Intended Users are identified by the appraiser.

APPRAISER: SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (oniy it required):
e
- / //}

/ N} -
Sigmore Lo d fows

Signature:
Name: Thornton Rogers N:m: M. Eugene Presley ol
Date Signea: 03/05/2018 Date Signea: 03/05/2018
State Coruncanon #: 17ainee RI10333 State Coruincation #; Cert Gen RZ 103
or State License #: or State License #:
or Other (aascr|b=): Seate #: Scate! FL
Sare: EL Expiration Date or Ceruncation or License! 11/30/2018
Exprmuor\ Dale of Cenification or Llcer-se? 1 1/30/2018 Supmvm:ry Apprmser Inspecuon of Suo_;ac: Propenyi

Ettectve Dato of Appralsnnf 02/28/2018 @ Dia Not

Exterior-onty from streat Interior ang Exterior

Procuced using ACl semwora, 800 234 8727 sww scivesb som USPAP_ 1404272075





